
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 23RD MAY, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

A Khan Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Morley North APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR AMICO 250 
WHITEHALL ROAD, DRIGHLINGTON, 
BRADFORD, BD11 1BB

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a premises licence, made by Leonie 
Johnson & Philipa Mann, for Amico 250 Whitehall 
Road, Drighlington, Bradford, BD11 1BB.

1 - 20

7  Otley and 
Yeadon

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY BLACK BULL MARKET PLACE, 
OTLEY, LEEDS, LS21 3AQ

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application to 
vary a premises licence, made by Punch Taverns 
Plc, for Black Bull Market Place, Otley, Leeds, 
LS21 3AQ.

21 - 
48

8  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR CLOTH HALL 
COURT, LEEDS BECKETT UNIVERSITY, 
QUEBEC STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2HA

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a premises licence made by Leeds 
Beckett University for Cloth Hall Court, Quebec 
Street, Leeds, LS1 2HA.

49 - 
112

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 23rd May 2017

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Amico 250 
Whitehall Road, Drighlington, Bradford, BD11 1BB

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Morley North

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Leonie Johnson & 
Philipa Mann, for Amico 250 Whitehall Road, Drighlington, Bradford, BD11 1BB. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons. 
 

1

Report author: Miss Charlotte Deighton
0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises.

3 The application

3.1 This application is made in the names of Leonie Johnson and Philipa Mann. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Phillipa Mann. 

3.3 In summary the application is for:

Sale by retail of alcohol, Performance of a play, Exhibition of a film, Indoor sporting events, 
Performance of live music, Performance of recorded music, Performance of dance, 
Entertainment of a similar description. 

Sun - Thurs 08:00 - 23:00

Fri - Sat 08:00 - 00:00

Late night refreshment

Sun - Thurs 23:00 - 23:30

Fri - Sat 23:00   00:30

3.4 The sale of alcohol is for both consumption on and off the premises. 

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

2Page 2



Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 There have been no representations from responsible authorities. 

Other representations

6.3 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation).

6.4 The licensing authority are in receipt of 4 representations from members of the 
public. 

6.5 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix C.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration.

7 Licensing hours

7.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statem
[...]
day to Saturday 
to 0800-2200
4. Section E - Live Music - amend Sunday to Wednesday to 0800-2000 and Thursday to Saturday to 
0800-2200. In addition, we would only propose having a solo acoustic singer due to the size, and 
would not have bands as one objector commented on.
5. Section F - Recorded Music - amend Sunday to Wednesday to 0800-2000 and Thursday to 
Saturday to 0800-2200
6. Section G - Performance of dance - amend Sunday to Wednesday to 0800-2000 and Thursday to 
Saturday to 0800-2200
7. Section H - amend Sunday to Wednesday to 0800-2000 and Thursday to Saturday to 0800-2200
8. Section I - Late Night Refreshment - amend Sunday to Wednesday to 0800-2030 and Thursday to 
Saturday to 0800-2230
9. Section J - Supply of alcohol - amend Sunday to Wednesday to 0800-2000 and Thursday to 
Saturday to 0800-2200
10. Section L - Hours open - amend Sunday to Wednesday to 0800-2030 and Thursday to Saturday to 
0800-2230

The proposed timings have been made in light of the objections received from the local neighbours 
which we hope will satisfy any concerns they may still have.

We look forward to discussing further at the hearing.

Yours faithfully,

Nick Germani

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 23rd May 2017 

Subject:  Application to vary a premises licence held by Black Bull Market Place, 
Otley, Leeds, LS21 3AQ 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Otley 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Punch Taverns Plc, for Black 
Bull Market Place,
[...]
ic electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence made by Leeds Beckett University 
for Cloth Hall Court, Quebec Street, Leeds, LS1 2HA. 
 
The application is made for a premises operating as a conference centre mostly hosting 
training events and conferences.  There is however the proposal on occasions to provide 
drinks, canapé receptions and minimal ad hoc buffet dinners. 
 
Members should note that these premises reside within the ‘Amber Zone’ of the Leeds City 
Centre Cumulative Impact Area. Further information on the policy in place for this area is 
included within this report. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted one representation submitted by a solicitor acting on behalf 
of a client with business interests in the vicinity. 
 
It should also be noted that the operating schedule has been amended to include 
additional measures to promote the Protection of Public Nuisance objective. 

 Report author: Mr Matthew Nelson 
 

0113 378 5029 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 2 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of a 
representation. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

3 The application 

3.1 The application is made on behalf of Leeds Beckett University. 

3.2 T
[...]
ations must be relevant, and in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 There have been no representations from responsible authorities.  

Other representations 

6.3 The application has attracted representation from a solicitor acting on behalf of a 
freehold owner with business interests in the area (described as ‘other persons’ in 
the legislation). 

6.4 The representation highlights concerns that could have a potential impact on each 
of the four licensing aims. However the letter concludes by inviting the applicant to 
provide further information and/or measures in attempt to appease the client's 
concerns. 

6.5 Following expiry of the application's consultation period numerous e-mails have 
been exchanged between the solicitor acting on behalf of the objector and the 
applicant aspiring to reach an agreement.  However at the time of writing this 
report discussions remain on-going and no agreement has yet materialised. 

6.6 In order to protect personal data, a redacted copy of the representation and the 
exchange of e-mails can be found at Appendix D.  An copy of the original 
representation will be available at the hearing for Member's consideration. 

7 Cumulative Impact Policy  

7.1 The premises are located within the 'Amber Zone' cumulative impact area for 
Leeds City Centre. 

7.2 Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives due to the significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area. 

7.3 An applicant wishing to obtain a new licence for premises falling within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify, through the risk assessment process 

Page 51



 4 

and/or the operating schedule, the steps they intend to take so that the council 
and responsible authorities can be satisfied that granting a new licence would not 
add to the impact already being experienced. 

7.4 Details of the cumulative impact p
[...]
d in further detail, my client is not opposed to the style 
of operation described but has concerns that there are insufficient ‘checks and balances’ to ensure that 
the offer does not evolve into hosting events which fail to uphold the licensing objectives. With this is 
mind, my client would be prepared to withdraw its objection provided that the hours/activities sought 
and the conditions proffered are amended as follows: 
  
Hours/Activities: 
  
My client does not consider that it is appropriate or necessary to have a midnight terminal hour for 
the sale of alcohol. It is particularly concerned that by merely providing notice (which does not 
require agreement) the premises could sell alcohol until 2.00 a.m. Given this, there is nothing 
stopping the premises from serving alcohol until such time every day of the year. In the spirit of 
compromise, my client would be prepared to accept a terminal hour of 11.00 p.m. with an extension 
until 2.00 a.m. on Fridays and Saturdays provided that West Yorkshire Police or Leeds City Council 
could refuse such a request if it is considered that the licensing objectives might not be upheld. The 
premises would still have its full Temporary Event Notice allocation. 
  
Furthermore, my client asks that you amend the application to remove live and recorded music. 
Background music is not a licensable activity and hence can be played in any event. Furthermore, the 
Live Music Act 2012 changed the law so that you will be able to play regulated live and recorded 
music in any event up until 11.00 p.m. for an audience of up to 500. In other words, we do not 
consider that you need to formally apply for live and recorded music. By removing such a request it 
would reassure my client that the premises will not hold noisy club or dance nights. 
  
Conditions: 
  
It is appreciated that you have already proffered a number of conditions. However, it is considered 
that by proffering certain key additional conditions, any premises licence can be ‘future proffered’ to 
ensure that the use of building does not adversely change. Given this, would you be prepared to 
proffer the following? 
  

 Licensable activities shall only be provided at pre-booked ticketed events. 
  

 Where licensable activities are to take place after 10.00 p.m. a minimum of 2 door 
supervisors shall be on duty from 9.00 p.m. until 30 minutes after close.  
  

 All licensable activities shall be carried out by employees of the premises licence holder. The 
premises shall not be hired to third parties to carry out licensable activities. 

  
If the above is acceptable there will be no need for a meeting. 
  
I look forward to hearing from you. 
  
Kind regards, 

Page 80



4

  
  
  
<image001.png> 
<image002.png> 
Direct:  +44 (0) 20 7580 5721 

<image003.png> 

<image004.png> 
T:  +44 (0) 20 7580 5721 

  

<image005.png> 
<image006.png>  

  

From:    
Sent: 05 May 2017 09:00 
To:   
Cc:   
Subject: RE: Objection to New Premises Licence ‐ Cloth Hall Court, Leeds ‐ Leeds Beckett University 
Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
  
Hi   
  
Are any of the alternative dates appropriate for you. 
  
Kind regards 
  

 
  

From:    
Sent: 03 May 2017 16:47 
To:  

 
Cc:  

 
Subject: RE: Objection to New Premises Licence ‐ Cloth Hall Court, Leeds ‐ Leeds Beckett University 
Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
  
Hi   
  
Further to our telephone conversation with regards to alternative dates, please see below where 

 (Head of Campus and Residential Services),   (Head of Security) and 
myself can attend. 
  
Tuesday 9th May – between 2.30‐5.00pm 
Wednesday 10th May – between 9.00‐11.30am and 3.00‐5.00pm 
Thursday 11th May 4.00‐5.00pm 
  
On Friday 12th 2017 May   is on holiday and   returns back from her holidays 
early Friday morning, and therefore we are concerned that one of the Personal Licence holders will 
not be at the meeting on the Friday. 
  
I would be grateful if you could let me know if 
[...]
 Court, Leeds ‐ Leeds Beckett University 
Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
  
Dear   
  
I have received the Cloth Hall Court Representation document from Matthew Nelson at Leeds City 
Council and have had a subsequent conversation with him.  Further to Matthews email below  I 
would like to confirm that the University would like to liaise with you and your client to discuss our 
application and the comments you have made in your letter ref NMM MJM T00353001. 
  
We are aware that you and your client would have not seen the full application and supporting 
documents, and have attached copies of the following for your information. 
  

 PREM 1 form 
 Draft  risk assessment and Standard Operating Procedures for the building (please note that 

these particular documents are still being finalised  ‐ in conjunction with our University 
Health and Safety Office and Conferencing Team, as the redevelopment is not yet complete. 

 Security Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) – (to access this document please use 
hunslet). 

 University Safeguarding policy in relation to staff and visitors to the premises – this will be 
adhered to and support from the University’s Security team will be imperative to ensure the 
smooth running of any events in the building.   

 Building capacity/ public safety – control of numbers 
 Email from Leeds City Council Environmental Health – the University was asked to complete 

an extra  ‘Profoma Risk Assessment ‐ Noise/public nuisance conditions’.  This was 
subsequently submitted and the conditions will be attached to the licence – LCC 
Environmental Health are no longer objecting to this application, please see attached email 
outlining the Conditions.  

  
Please note that our main target market will be  business to business for the likes of training, 
conferences and exhibitions and will also be home to the University’s Enterprise department and 
the Institute of Directors. These activities will be primarily during the day
[...]
0:00 - 00:00
Sunday 10:00 - 23:30

Provision of late night refreshment
Sunday 23:00 - 00:00

Provision of late night refreshment
Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 00:30

Performance of live music
Every Day 19:00 - 23:00

Performance of recorded music
Every Day 00:00 - 23:59

PREM/01 6201004 - White Rabbit Bar, Basement , 11 York Place, Leeds, LS1 2DS
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 12.00 - 01:30
Performance of live music

Every Day 12.00 - 23.00
Performance of recorded music

Every Day 12.00 - 01:30

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Amico 250 Whitehall Road, Drighlington, Bradford, BD11 1BB
	Appendix A - Operating Schedule
	Map - Appendix B
	Appendix C - Representations
	Appendix D Amico
	Additional Information

	7 Application to vary a premises licence held by Black Bull Market Place, Otley, Leeds, LS21 3AQ
	02 APPENDIX A LICENCE
	03 APPENDIX B MAP
	04 APPENDIX C WYP
	05 APPENDIX D WYP AGREEMENT
	06 Appendix E CLLR REP with photos
	APPENDIX E CLLR REP
	PHOTOS APPENDIX E 1
	PHOTOS APPENDIX E 2
	PHOTOS APPENDIX E 3
	PHOTOS APPENDIX 4


	8 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Cloth Hall Court, Leeds Beckett University, Quebec Street, Leeds, LS1 2HA
	02 Operating Schedule - Appendix A
	03 Public Nuisance Measures - Appendix B
	EPT Email
	Document1

	04 Premises Location - Appendix C
	05 Representation - Appendix D
	05 Representation - Appendix D
	Emails

	06 CIP Evidence - Appendix E
	07 Surrounding Premises List - Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 23rd May, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Khan in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and G Wilkinson

CHAIRS COMMENT

The Chair asked that the meeting hold a minutes silence in respect of the 
tragic events that had happened in Manchester on the previous evening. He said 
that our thoughts and prayers were with those who had lost loved ones and those 
who had been injured.

1 Election of the Chair 
Cllr. Khan was elected Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee for the duration 

of the meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There was no exempt information.

4 Late Items 
There were no formal late items. However, supplementary information had 

been received in relation to Agenda Item 6 Application for the grant of a premises 
licence for Amico 250 Whitehall Road, Drighlington, Bradford, BD11 1BB.  All parties 
had received copies of the information prior to the meeting.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

However, Cllr. Khan declared an other interest in relation to agenda item 8 – 
Application for the grant of a premises licence for Cloth Hall Court, Leeds Beckett 
University, Quebec Street, Leeds, LS1 2HA, as his son attends Leeds Beckett 
University. Minute 8 refers.  

6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Amico 250 Whitehall 
Road, Drighlington, Bradford, BD11 1BB 

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration asked 
Members to consider the application for a new premises licence for Amico 250 
Whitehall Road, Drighlington, Bradford BD11 1BB. Members were advised that 
details of the application could be found on page 2 of the agenda. 

Members were also advised that the applicant had proposed a reduction in the hours 
of opening due to local representations received and this information was part of the 
supplementary information provided by the applicant and had been given to all 
parties.



Final minutes

Members were informed that no representations had been received from responsible 
authorities or the local Parish Council. However representations had been received 
from members of the public, redacted copies of the representations were attached to 
the submitted report at appendix C.

Attending the meeting on behalf of the applicant were Mr Johnson and Mr Davis the 
husband and partner of the applicants Leonie Johnson and Philipa Mann. Also 
attending the meeting was Nick Germani the applicant’s agent.

Mr Germani informed the Sub Committee that Amico was a small coffee shop which 
worked with the local community. Mr Germani went on to say that the applicants 
lived in the area and their children attended the local school and played in the local 
football team.

Mr Germani explained that they currently sell food, soft beverages and coffee and 
that it would be nice to be able to provide a glass of wine or a bottle of beer with food 
should people want it. He said that it was not the applicant’s intention to turn Amico 
into a late night bar. 

He said that they had received requests to hold baby showers, pamper nights and 
the local football club manager meetings.

Mr Germani said that as local residents they had been taken aback by some of the 
comments made. He addressed some of the issues raised by the representations 
received. These were as follows:-

 The venue had a capacity for 40 people
 There is no evidence of anti-social behaviour in the area including the 

presence of gangs
 The premises would use the Challenge 25 policy
 Wine, bottled beer and spirits would be sold there would be no draught beer
 The  alcohol would be secondary to the food and coffee
 This is a family run and family orientated business.
 That the current serving area would double as the bar
 That the premises would not be open on a regular basis, only for planned 

events such as baby showers or birthday parties.
 Live music would be limited to acoustic singers.
 Only 2 tables are placed outside and this is afternoon only

Members were informed that the business had only been open 3 months and that 
the applicants would not do anything to jeopardize the business.

It was noted that this application was for licensing not planning.

Members were informed that:-
 No music would be played outside the premises
 Tables would not remain outside on an evening
 Policy for Challenge 25 would be displayed and used
 Children 16 years and under entering the premises would have to be 

accompanied by an adult



Final minutes

 Under 18 years of age would be expected to vacate the premises by 8:00pm.

RESOLVED – The Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered all the information 
presented to them. On the basis of the information presented the Committee granted 
the premises licence with the amendments to the conditions as follows:-

 Supply of alcohol – Sunday to Wednesday – 08:00-20:00
          Thursday to Saturday – 08:00-22:00

 Open Hours –  Sunday to Wednesday – 08:00-20:30
             Thursday to Saturday – 08:00-22:30

 That children 16 years or under to be accompanied by an adult at all times
 No persons under 18 years to be on the premises after 20:00
 No tables outside beyond 19:00
 Promote Challenge 25 Policy 
 Acoustic music only to be permitted on the premises 
 No music outside the premises

7 Application to vary a premises licence held by Black Bull Market Place, 
Otley, Leeds, LS21 3AQ 

This application was withdrawn prior the meeting date.

8 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Cloth Hall Court, 
Leeds Beckett University, Quebec Street, Leeds, LS1 2HA 

The Licensing Sub Committee considered the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration for a premises licence for Cloth Hall Court, Leeds Beckett 
University, Quebec Street, Leeds, LS1 2HA.

Members noted the following information:-
 That this was a new premises licence;
 Hours and activities were detailed at paragraph 3 of the submitted report;
 No representation had been received from responsible authorities;
 The applications had received representation from a solicitor acting on behalf 

of a freehold owner with business interests in the area known as Toronto 
Square;

 Cloth Hall Court was located within the Amber Zone cumulative impact area 
for Leeds City Centre.

Clare Vidler, Conference Manager, Lorraine Foster, Security Manager, and David 
Collett, Proposed Licence Holder were present at the meeting. Mr Collett informed 
the Members that the Cloth Hall Court was to be used as a conference centre as part 
of the Leeds Beckett University. He said that the venue had a capacity for up to 300 
delegates.

Members were advised that the Cloth Hall Court would have a reception on the 
ground floor with areas for hospitality and exhibitions, sizeable functions rooms 
above, with the third floor used as office space for the University’s Enterprise 
department and the Institute of Directors.



Final minutes

Mr Collet advised Members that the venue would be used for conferences with 
delegates invited to events. He said that the premises would not be open to the 
general public with the main core business being for conferences not bar facilities, 
not a nightclub atmosphere. 

Mr Collet explained that as this was a new business they were not able to foresee 
the types of events that the venue would host in the future and therefore were 
reluctant to provide specific numbers of events in the application.

Members were informed that a bar area would be provided as and when required 
and that on event evenings there would be trained security staff.

Mr Neil McCann Solicitor for the objector and Juliet Petty of CBRE Managing Agent 
of Toronto Square attended the meeting.

Mr McCann informed the Committee that his client had the freehold of a newly 
converted office block next door to Cloth Hall Court. He explained the concerns that 
his client had in relation to the proposed licensing of Cloth Hall Court as follows:-

 Public nuisance in the form of litter and noise;
 Anti-social behaviour in the form of public urination, vomiting and drug use;
 Effects on people travelling to work the following morning after an event;
 The fact that this venue is in a cumulative impact area Amber Zone.

Mr McCann said that he had welcomed the conference call with the applicant the 
previous week. However this had raised some areas for concern namely the mention 
of late night dinners, balls and discos.

Mr McCann went on to say that his client did not consider it was appropriate or 
necessary to have a midnight terminal hour for the sale of alcohol, and suggested a 
terminal hour of 11:00pm. He said that should an event need a late licence the 
University could apply for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) as required. 

Mr McCann said that his client appreciated that the university had already proffered 
a number of conditions however his client wanted to ensure that the use of the 
building would not adversely change and asked for consideration of the following to 
be added to the conditions:-

 Licensable activities shall only be provided at pre-booked ticketed events;
 Where licensable activities are due to take place after 10:00pm a minimum of 

2 door supervisors shall be on duty from 9:00pm until after close;
 All licensable activities shall be carried out by the employees of the premises 

licence holder. The Premises shall not be hired out to third parties to carry out 
licensable activities.

Mr Collect informed the Members that events would be limited to pre-booked 
functions so that they were aware of date, numbers and requirements. 

The Legal Services Officer asked for clarification on a number of points. Mr Collett 
replied as follows;

 That a minimum of seven days’ notice was required for booking events and 
that in some cases events were booked a year in advance



Final minutes

 Events would be by invitation only with delegates having register with the 
event holder.

 The applicant was aware that live music, recorded music was regulated and 
that after 23:00 a Temporary Event Notice would be required.

 The suggestions made by the Environmental Health Officer had be listen to 
and included in suggested measures outlined on page 69 of the submitted 
report.

The Ms Foster, Security Manager, explained to Members that they would use the 
same approach to security as they had for events at the Rosebowl and the 
Headingley Campus.

Members were advised that the University use the Challenge 21 policy and so far 
they had not had events where children were invited however, they did want the 
flexibility for children to attend events and would be happy with a condition to say 
that children attending must be accompanied by an adult at all times and to be off 
the premises by 9:00pm.

The Security Manager explained the procedure for Challenge 21 which is currently 
used at the Rosebowl venue. She also explained security in relation to attendees 
going outside for a smoke or to use a phone.

Mr Collett said that the University had a robust operation for events and the 
University’s strategy for a good community and good neighbour and that they would 
keep neighbours informed of a late licence or any irregularity.

Members requested clarification as to where the designated smoking point would be 
located. It was noted that the current policy on smoking requires that smokers to be 
5 metres from the building and not in front of an entrance. They had looked at 
locating a designated smoking area to the rear of the building near to the disabled 
access.

Ms Petty on behalf of Toronto Square was concerned that this may be located on her 
clients land and had concerns in relation to litter. It was suggested by the applicant 
that they could instruct cleaners to ensure that the area was cleaned and tidied after 
an event. 
RESOLVED – Members carefully considered all the points raised and the 
information provided and on that basis granted the application with the following 
amendments to the conditions:-

 That events would terminate at 12:00 midnight;
 That all events should be pre-booked with a minimum of 7 days’ notice; 
 That 2 door supervisors would be required at events from 21:00 hours till 30 

minutes after the terminal time.
 That children should be accompanied by an adult at all times and that children 

must be off the premises by 21:00 hours
 That the venue would not be hired to a third party


